

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).276/2017

Appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Transport Department, Govt. of Assam,

Dispur

Date of hearing : 10.07.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.07.2017

Smt. Ruby Sharma, Joint Secretary/SPIO, Transport Department, Government of Assam is present.

The Appellant is absent.

Heard the SPIO. She requested for some time for submission of a status report on furnishing of information on the ground that she had taken over charge as SPIO on 07.07.2017, 4 PM and learnt about the hearing only on today. She submitted a written request dated today in this regard.

The Commission considered the said request of the SPIO. However, it has been decided that the objective of the Second Appeal would be fulfilled if the information is furnished to him, in case the same is yet to be furnished.

Therefore, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall furnish the information to the Appellant, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order, in case not already furnished.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of. However, the Appellant shall be at liberty to move this Commission, if he is aggrieved by the response of the SPIO.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).276/2017/7-A

Dtd. 10.07.2017 Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Transport Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 781 006 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Transport Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-781 006 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati- 781 022, Dist- Kamrup (M), Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission